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REPORT ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE OF LISTING COMPANY
(The first 06 months of 2019)
- Name of listing company: Higher Educational and Vocational Book Joint Stock Company
- Address of headoffice: 25 Han Thuyen str., Hai Ba Trung dist., Hanoi
- Trading address: 73 Lo Duc, Hai Ba Trung dist., Hanoi
- Telephone: 0243 9717 189

Fax: 0243 9726 137
- Website: hevobooks.com
- Charter capital: VND 10,000,000,000
- Securities code: HEV
II. Board of Directors (Semi-annual reports):
1. Board of Directors meetings term IV (2018 - 2022) (BOD):
	No.
	Board of Directors members
	Position
	Number of meetings
	Number of attendance
	Percentage
	Reason for absence

	1
	Ms. Mai Nhi Ha
	Chair of Board of Directors – Appointed additionally
	4
	2
	50%
	Appointed additionally at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 2019

	2
	Mr. Nguyen Nam Phong
	Chair of Board of Directors
	4
	2
	50%
	Dismissed at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 2019

	3
	Mr. Pham Gia Tri
	Member of Board of Directors
	4
	4
	100%
	

	4
	Mr. Dang Van Tuyen
	Member of Board of Directors – Appointed additionally
	4
	2
	50%
	Appointed additionally at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 2019

	5
	Mr. Le Quang Dung
	Member of Board of Directors
	4
	4
	100%
	

	6
	Mr. Tran Trong Tien
	Member of Board of Directors
	4
	4
	100%
	

	7
	Mr. Tran Van Thang
	Member of Board of Directors
	4
	1
	25%
	Dismissed at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 2019


2. Supervision by the Board of Directors over the Board of Management
3. Activities of the Board of Directors’ committees
4. Resolutions/Decisions of the Board of Directors (Semi-annual reports)
III. Board of Supervisors (Semi-annual reports):
1. Information about the members of Board of Supervisors:
	No.
	Members of Board of Supervisors
	Position
	Number of meetings
	Number of attendance
	Percentage
	Reason for absence

	1
	Ms. Truong Thanh Thuy
	Chief of Board of Supervisors
	2
	1
	50%
	Dismissed at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 2019

	2
	Mr. Tran Cong Thanh
	Chief of Board of Supervisors – Appointed additionally
	2
	1
	50%
	Appointed additionally at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 2019

	3
	Ms. Nguyen Thi Thu Van
	Member of Board of Supervisors
	2
	2
	100%
	

	4
	Mr. Tran Dinh Hoang
	Member of Board of Supervisors
	2
	1
	50%
	Appointed additionally at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 2019

	5
	Mr. Vu Ba Son
	Member of Board of Supervisors
	2
	0
	0%
	Dismissed at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 2019


2. Surveillance activities of the Board of Supervisors toward the Board of Directors, Board of Management and shareholders
3. The coordination among the Board of Supervisors with the Board of Directors, Board of Management and different managers
4. Other activities of the Board of Supervisors (if any): None
IV. Training on corporate governance: None
V. List of affiliated persons of the public company as specified in clause 34, Article 6 of the Securities Law (Semi-annual reports) and transactions of affiliated persons of the Company with the Company)
1. List of affiliated persons of the Company
2. Transactions between the company and the affiliated persons or between the company and the major shareholders, internal persons and related person of the internal persons: Had no transaction
3. Transaction between the internal person of the listed company and company’s subsidiaries, or the company in which listed company takes controlling power: Had no transaction
4. Transactions between the company and other objects: Had no transaction
VI. Transactions of the internal persons and related persons of the internal person (Semi-annual reports)
1. List of internal persons and their affiliated persons
2. Transactions of the internal persons and affiliated persons on shares of the listed company: Had no transaction
VII. Other significant issues: None
